12-03-2002

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Form **PTO-1595** U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (Rev. 10/02) 102299146 OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Evans Industries, Inc. Name: The Frost National Bank 1-25-02 d/b/a Frost Capital Group Internal Address: ____Suite 700 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? The Yes I No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Merger Street Address: 1010 Lamar Change of Name Security Agreement Other____ City: Houston State: TX Zip: 77002 Execution Date: September 24, 2002 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:____ A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 5,730,315 Additional numbers attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 40 Name: <u>Deborah M. Lodge</u> Enclosed Internal Address: Patton Boggs LLP Authorized to be charged to deposit account 12/02/2002 TDTAZ1 00000168 500709 5730315 01 FC:8021 40_00_CH 8. Deposit account number: 2550 M Street, N.W. Street Address: 50-0709 _Zip:_ 20037 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by depositaccoun City: Washington State: DC DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Deborah M. Lodge Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheek information to:

SECURITY AGREEMENT

By and Between

EVANS INDUSTRIES, INC.,
EVANS HARVEY CORP., L.L.C.,
EVANS HARVEY, INC., L.L.C.,
EVANS HOUSTON CORP.,
EVANS CUSHING, INC.,
PACKAGING MANAGEMENT GROUP, L.L.C., and
EVANS GEISMAR, L.L.C.
as Borrower

in favor of

THE FROST NATIONAL BANK, a national banking association, doing business as FROST CAPITAL GROUP and formerly known as CREEKWOOD CAPITAL

Dated as of

September 24, 2002

Security Agreement

009257.100: 194174.03

SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS SECURITY AGREEMENT dated as of September 24, 2002, by Evans Industries, Inc., a Texas corporation ("Parent"), Evans Harvey Corp., L.L.C., a Louisiana limited liability company ("EHC"), Evans Harvey, Inc., L.L.C., a Louisiana limited liability company ("EHI"), Evans Houston Corp., a Texas corporation ("Evans Houston"), Evans Cushing, Inc., a Louisiana corporation ("Evans Cushing"), Packaging Management Group, L.L.C., a Louisiana limited liability company ("Evans Packaging"), and Evans Geismar, L.L.C., a Louisiana limited liability company (Parent, EHC, EHI, Evans Houston, Evans Cushing, Evans Packaging and Evans Geismar are hereinafter called individually and collectively, jointly and severally, "Debtor"), in favor of THE FROST NATIONAL BANK, a national banking association, doing business as FROST CAPITAL GROUP and formerly known as CREEKWOOD CAPITAL GROUP (herein called "Secured Party").

WITNESSETH

- Debtor has requested Secured Party to make a loan or loans to or for the account of Debtor pursuant to that certain Loan Agreement by and among Debtor and Secured Party of even date herewith (as renewed, modified and restated from time to time, the "Agreement");
- Secured Party has conditioned its agreement to make such loan or loans under that В. certain Agreement upon Debtor's execution and delivery of this Security Agreement;
- NOW, THEREFORE, to induce Secured Party to make a loan or loans to or for the account of Debtor, at the special instance of Secured Party, and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Debtor hereby agrees with Secured Party, as follows:

ARTICLE I **GENERAL**

- Section 1.01 Certain Definitions. As used in this Security Agreement, the following terms shall have the respective meanings as indicated, unless the context otherwise requires:
 - "Accounts" shall have the meaning indicated in Subsection 2.01(a) of this Security Agreement.
 - "Agreement" shall have the meaning set forth in the Recitals hereto.
 - "Books and Records" shall mean all books, records, reports, memoranda, and/or data compilations, in any form (including, without limitation, corporate and other business records, customer lists, credit files, computer programs, printouts and any other computer materials and records), of Debtor pertaining to any of the Accounts, General Intangibles, Goods, and any other Property included in the Collateral.

009257.100:205363.03

"Code" shall mean the Uniform Commercial Code as presently in effect in the State of Texas, Texas Business & Commerce Code Annotated Sections 1.101 through 11.108.

"Collateral" shall mean all Property, including without limitation, cash or other proceeds, in which Secured Party shall have a security interest pursuant to Section 2.01 of this Security Agreement.

"General Intangibles" shall have the meaning indicated in <u>Subsection 2.01(b)</u> of this Security Agreement.

"Goods" shall have the meanings indicated in <u>Subsection 2.01(c)</u> of this Security Agreement.

"Indebtedness" shall have the meaning indicated in <u>Section 2.02</u> of this Security Agreement.

"Instruments" shall have the meaning indicated in <u>Subsection 2.01(e)</u> of this Security Agreement.

"Intellectual Property Collateral" shall have the meaning indicated in Subsection 2.01(b)(ii) of this Security Agreement.

"Other Liable Party" shall mean any Person other than Debtor, primarily or secondarily liable for any of the Indebtedness or who grants Secured Party a lien upon and/or a security interest on any Property as security for any of the Indebtedness.

"Person" shall mean any individual, corporation, partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, association, joint stock company, trust, trustee, unincorporated organization, government or agency or court or political subdivision thereof, or any other form of entity.

"Property" shall mean any interest in any kind of property or asset, whether real, personal or mixed, or tangible or intangible.

"Related Rights" shall mean all chattel papers, documents and instruments relating to the Accounts or General Intangibles and all rights now or hereafter existing in and to all security agreements, leases and other contracts securing or otherwise relating to any Accounts or General Intangibles or any such chattel papers, documents and instruments.

"Security Agreement" shall mean this Security Agreement, as the same may from time to time be amended, supplemented, revised or restated.

<u>Security Agreement</u> 009257.100:205363.03 2

Section 1.02 <u>Terms Defined in Code</u>. All terms used herein which are defined in the Code shall have the same meaning herein unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires.

ARTICLE II SECURITY INTEREST

- Section 2.01 Grant of Security Interest. Debtor hereby grants and confirms that it has granted to Secured Party a security interest in, a general lien upon, and a right of set-off against the following described Property:
 - (a) all of Debtor's accounts of any kind (including all leases) whether now existing or hereafter arising (herein called the "Accounts"); all chattel papers (including electronic chattel papers, hereinafter collectively referred to as "chattel papers"), documents and instruments whether now existing or hereafter arising relating to the Accounts; all rights now or hereafter existing in and to all security agreements, leases and other contracts securing or otherwise relating to any Accounts or any such chattel papers, documents and instruments; and all returned or repossessed goods arising therefrom or relating to any Accounts, or other proceeds of any sale or other disposition of inventory;
 - (b) all of Debtor's investment property and general intangibles of any kind whether now existing or hereafter arising including, without limitation the following (herein called the "General Intangibles"):
 - (i) all leases of real or personal property;
 - (ii) all copyrights, trademarks, trademark registrations and applications for registration, trade names, corporate names, trade styles, service marks, logos, other source and business identifying marks, together with any goodwill associated therewith, and all patents, patent applications, and all renewals, extensions and continuations in part of the above, any written agreement granting any right to use any copyright, trademark, trademark application or registration, patent, patent application or registration, and the right to sue for past, present and future infringements of the foregoing including the Intellectual Property Collateral set forth in Exhibit B attached hereto (herein called the "Intellectual Property Collateral"); and

all chattel papers, documents and instruments whether now existing or hereafter arising relating to the General Intangibles; and all rights now or hereafter existing in and to all security agreements, leases, licenses and other contracts securing or otherwise relating to any General Intangibles or such chattel papers, documents and instruments;

(c) all of Debtor's inventory and unencumbered equipment, machinery and furniture, and in all of its forms, whether now owned or hereafter acquired and wherever located, all parts thereof and all accessions or additions thereto and products thereof,

whether now owned or hereafter acquired (any and all such equipment, machinery, furniture, inventory, parts, accessions, additions and products herein called the "Goods"); and including, without limiting the foregoing, the Goods located at Debtor's places of business listed on Schedule I attached hereto; all chattel papers, documents and instruments whether now existing or hereafter arising relating to the Goods; and all rights now or hereafter existing in and to all security agreements, leases and other contracts securing or otherwise relating to any Goods or any such chattel papers, documents and instruments;

- (d) in the event that any of the Goods are or will become so related to any particular real estate that an interest in such Goods arises under the real estate law of the state where the real estate is located or is or will be installed in or affixed to other goods of such type, a description of such real estate or other goods is contained in Schedule II hereto; hereto;
- (e) all of Debtor's chattel papers, notes, documents and instruments (herein called the "Instruments") whether now existing or hereafter arising; and all rights now or hereafter existing in and to all security agreements, leases and other contracts securing or otherwise relating to any such chattel papers, documents and instruments;
- (f) any additional Properties from time to time delivered to or deposited with Secured Party or any agent bank of Secured Party, whether as security for the Indebtedness or otherwise;
- (h) all commercial tort claims, deposit accounts, letter of credit rights, payment intangibles or software; and
- (g) the proceeds, products, additions, substitutions and accessions of and to any and all of the foregoing Property; and all of Debtor's books, records, reports, memoranda and data compilations, in any form (including, without limitation, corporate and other business records, customer lists, credit files, computer programs, printouts and any other computer materials and records), of Debtor pertaining to any and all of the foregoing Property.
- Section 2.02 <u>Indebtedness Secured</u>. The security interest in, general lien upon, and right of set-off against the Collateral is granted to Secured Party to secure the Indebtedness (as defined in the Agreement).
- Section 2.03 <u>Limited License</u>. Debtor hereby grants to Secured Party a limited license in Debtor's trade names, trademarks and service marks for purposes of allowing Secured Party to use the same in connection with any foreclosure sale or any other disposition pursuant to the Code or this Security Agreement.

ARTICLE III REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

In order to induce Secured Party to accept this Security Agreement, Debtor represents and warrants to Secured Party (which representations and warranties will survive the creation of the Indebtedness and any extension of credit thereunder) that:

Section 3.01 <u>Information</u>. All information supplied and statements (including financial statements), certificates or data furnished or made by Debtor (or any officer, attorney or accountant of Debtor) to Secured Party (including, without limitation, any extracts from or copies of the Books and Records) in connection with the Indebtedness and/or this Security Agreement, whether contemporaneously with or subsequent to the execution of this Security Agreement are and shall be true, correct, complete, valid and genuine. No information, statements, certificate, exhibit or report furnished by Debtor to Secured Party in connection with the Indebtedness and/or this Security Agreement contained any material misstatement of fact or omitted to state a material fact or any fact necessary to make the statement contained therein not misleading.

Account hereafter arising will represent, to the best of Debtor's knowledge, the valid and legally enforceable indebtedness of a bona fide account debtor arising from the sale or lease or rendition by Debtor of goods and/or services and is not and will not be subject to contra accounts, set-offs, defenses or counterclaims by or available to account debtors obligated on the Accounts except as disclosed to Secured Party in writing; such goods will have been delivered to, or be in the process of being delivered to, and such services will have been rendered by Debtor to the account debtor and accepted by the account debtor; and the amount shown as to each Account on Debtor's books will be the true and undisputed amount owing and unpaid thereon, subject to any discounts, allowances, rebates, credits and adjustments to which the account debtor has a right and which have been disclosed to Secured Party in writing.

Section 3.03 <u>Status of Related Rights</u>. All Related Rights are, and those hereafter arising will be, valid and genuine. Any chattel paper included in the Related Rights has, and those hereafter arising will have, only one duplicate original counterpart which constitutes chattel paper or collateral within the meaning of the Code or the law of any applicable jurisdiction.

Section 3.04 <u>Status of Books and Records</u>. All Books and Records have been, and those entries hereafter made therein will be, made in the regular course of Debtor's business; made on the basis of information recorded or transmitted (or to be recorded or transmitted) by a Person, either an employee or representative of Debtor, with personal knowledge of the acts, events, conditions, opinions or diagnoses recorded therein and in the regular course of Debtor's business; made at or near the time of the act, event, condition, opinion or diagnosis recorded therein and in the regular course of Debtor's business; and contain full, true and correct entries of all dealings or transactions relating to the Accounts, General Intangibles, Goods, Related Rights and other Collateral, in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, consistently applied.

Section 3.05 <u>Mobile Goods</u>. In the event any of the Goods are mobile, such Goods are of a type normally used in more than one jurisdiction, such as motor vehicles, trailers, rolling stock, airplanes, shipping containers, road building and construction machinery and commercial harvesting machinery and the like.

Section 3.06 <u>Certificate of Title</u>. In the event any of the Goods are covered by a certificate of title, such Goods are specifically identified on <u>Exhibit C</u> attached hereto.

Section 3.07 <u>Collateral Not Covered by Documents</u>. None of the Goods included in the Collateral are, and at the time the security interest in favor of Secured Party attaches, none of the after acquired Goods included in the Collateral will be, covered by any document as defined in the Code or in the Uniform Commercial Code of any state other than Texas where the Goods are (or will be) located.

Section 3.08 Status of Instruments. Each Instrument now existing is, and each Instrument hereafter will be, the valid and legally enforceable indebtedness of a bona fide maker thereof for good and valuable consideration, of which a Debtor is the owner and holder, and is not and will not be subject to set-offs, counterclaims or defenses by any maker except as disclosed to Secured Party in writing; and the amount shown on the relevant Debtor's books in respect thereof will be the true and undisputed amount owing and unpaid thereon. Each Instrument is endorsed to Secured Party and is in the possession of Secured Party, unless (a) Secured Party shall otherwise consent in writing and (b) each Instrument subject to such consent bears a legend, in form and substance satisfactory to Lender, indicating that such Instrument is subject to a security interest granted by this Security Agreement.

ARTICLE IV COVENANTS

A deviation from the provisions of this <u>Article IV</u> shall not constitute an event of default under this Security Agreement if, prior to the occurrence thereof, such deviation is consented to in writing by Secured Party. Without the prior written consent of Secured Party, Debtor will at all times comply with the covenants contained in this <u>Article IV</u>, from the date hereof and for so long as any part of the Indebtedness is outstanding.

Section 4.01 <u>Financing Statement Filings</u>. Debtor authorizes Secured Party to prepare and file financing statements pertaining to the Collateral with the central filing office in the jurisdiction of its organization, or in any other jurisdiction in which Secured Party deems a such a filing to be necessary or appropriate. Debtor will immediately notify Secured Party of any condition or event that may change the proper location for the filing of any financing statements or other public notice or recordings for the purpose of perfecting security interests in the Collateral. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Debtor will (a) prior to any Collateral becoming so related to any particular real estate so as to become a fixture on such real estate or being installed in or affixed to other Collateral so as to become an accession to such other Collateral, notify Secured Party of the description of such real estate or other Collateral and

the name of the record owner thereof; (b) upon demand of Secured Party, furnish written consent(s) to Secured Party's security interest and/or disclaimer(s) signed by any person having an interest in such real estate or other Collateral referred to in clause (a) above; and (c) notify Secured Party thirty (30) days prior to any change in any Debtor's name, identity or corporate structure. In any notice furnished pursuant to this Section, Debtor will expressly state that the notice is required by this Security Agreement and contains facts that will or may require additional filings of financing statements or other notices for the purpose of continuing perfection of Secured Party's security interest in the Collateral.

Section 4.02 <u>Satisfactory Collateral</u>. Debtor will at all times maintain with Secured Party Collateral of a character and value satisfactory to Secured Party. If at any time any of the Collateral shall depreciate in character or value or otherwise be unsatisfactory to Secured Party, Secured Party in its discretion may demand, and Debtor will upon said demand provide, such further collateral or such payment on account of the Indebtedness as will be satisfactory to Secured Party.

Section 4.03 <u>Possession of Collateral</u>. Secured Party shall be deemed to have possession of any of the Collateral in transit to it or set apart for it. Otherwise, the Collateral shall remain in Debtor's possession or control at all times at Debtor's risk of loss and shall (except for temporary removal consistent with its normal use) be kept at the locations represented pursuant to the Agreement and any other location specified in writing to Secured Party, where Secured Party may inspect it at any time.

Section 4.04 Further Assurances. Debtor (a) will not remove any Goods (other than mobile goods) included in the Collateral from the jurisdiction in which such Goods are located without first notifying the Secured Party; (b) will mark conspicuously any and all chattel paper included in the Collateral and its Books and Records pertaining to the Collateral with a legend, in form and substance satisfactory to Secured Party indicating that such chattel paper or Collateral is subject to the security interest granted by this Security Agreement; and (c) will, in the event any Account, General Intangible or Related Right is evidenced by a note or other instrument, transfer, deliver and assign to Secured Party such note or other instrument duly endorsed and accompanied by duly executed instruments of transfer and assignment, all in form and substance satisfactory to Secured Party, to be held by Secured Party as Collateral under this Security Agreement.

Section 4.05 Filing Reproductions. At the option of Secured Party, a carbon, photographic or other reproduction of this Security Agreement or of a financing statement covering the Collateral shall be sufficient as a financing statement and may be filed as a financing statement.

Section 4.06 <u>Delivery of Information</u>. Debtor will transmit to Secured Party promptly all information that Debtor may have or receive with respect to (a) the Collateral or (b) account debtors or obligors in respect of the Accounts, the General Intangibles and the Related Rights which might in any way affect the value of the Collateral or Secured Party's rights or remedies with respect thereto.

Security Agreement

Section 4.07 Compromise of Collateral. Debtor will not adjust, settle, compromise, release (wholly or partially) any account debtor or obligor with respect to, or allow any credit (other than proceeds subject to subsection 4.10(c)) or discount with respect to any of the Collateral without the prior written consent of Secured Party, except in the ordinary course of business.

Section 4.08 Account Obligations. Debtor will duly perform or cause to be performed all obligations of Debtor with respect to the goods or services, the sale or lease or rendition of which gave rise or will give rise to each Account or Instrument.

Section 4.09 Use of Inventory. Until the occurrence of any event of default specified in Section 5.03 hereof, Debtor may use its inventory in any lawful manner not inconsistent with this Security Agreement and with the terms of insurance thereon and may sell, lease or otherwise dispose of its inventory in the ordinary course of business. Debtor will not be permitted to use any item of inventory in a manner inconsistent with the holding thereof for sale, lease or disposition in the ordinary course of business or in contravention of the terms of any agreement. A sale, lease or disposition in the ordinary course of business does not include the exchange of items of inventory for goods in kind or otherwise or transfers of items of inventory made in satisfaction of present or future indebtedness.

Section 4.10 Collection and Enforcement of Accounts, General Intangibles and Related Rights.

- Except as otherwise provided in subsection 4.10(b) hereof, Debtor shall continue to collect, at its own expense, all amounts due or to become due to Debtor with respect to the Accounts, General Intangibles, Instruments and Related Rights in accordance with the provisions of the Agreement. In connection with such collections, Debtor may take (and, at Secured Party's direction, shall take) such action as Debtor or Secured Party may deem necessary or advisable to enforce collection of the Accounts, General Intangibles and Related Rights.
- Notwithstanding the provisions of subsection 4.10(a) hereof, Secured Party shall have the right at any time and from time to time, whether with or without written notice to Debtor of its intention to do so, to contact account debtors or obligors under any or all of the Accounts, General Intangibles, Instruments or Related Rights in order to verify information about Debtor's accounts, to notify such account debtors or obligors of the assignment and security interest of Secured Party in such Accounts. General Intangibles, Instruments or Related Rights and to direct such account debtors or obligors to make payment of all amounts due or to become due Debtor thereunder directly to Secured Party. Upon exercising such right, Secured Party may additionally, at the expense of Debtor, enforce collection of any or all of the Accounts, General Intangibles, Instruments and Related Rights and may adjust, settle or compromise the amount or payment thereof, in the same manner and to the same extent as Debtor might have done.

009257.100:205363.03

During the term of the Agreement, (i) all amounts and proceeds (including chattel paper, notes and instruments) received by Debtor in respect of the Accounts, General Intangibles, Instruments and Related Rights (1) shall be received in trust for the benefit of Secured Party hereunder, (2) shall be segregated from other funds of Debtor and shall not be commingled with other money nor deposited in a deposit account of Debtor, and (3) shall forthwith be paid over to Secured Party in the same form as so received (together with any necessary endorsement) to be held by Secured Party as cash collateral and applied as set forth in Section 5.02 hereof; and (ii) upon notice by Secured Party to Debtor that Secured Party either intends to exercise the rights and remedies granted in subsection 4.10(b) hereof or that it has so exercised one or more of the rights or remedies granted to it in subsection 4.10(b) hereof, as the case may be (it being understood and agreed that the foregoing shall not in any fashion require the Secured Party to give notice of its intent to exercise, or its exercise of, the right and remedies granted to it in subsection 4.10(b) hereof), Debtor shall forthwith deliver to Secured Party, to be maintained under the exclusive control of Secured Party, the Books and Records relating to the Accounts, the General Intangibles, the Instruments and the Related Rights for the purpose of enabling Secured Party to exercise its rights and remedies under this Security Agreement.

Section 4.11 Reports. Debtor will promptly furnish to Secured Party from time to time, upon request of Secured Party (i) an analysis of Debtor's Accounts, General Intangibles, the Instruments and Related Rights in such detail as Secured Party may direct and including, without limitation, an identification of each Account by amount, invoice number and/or date and account debtor or obligor; an age analysis; and a summary for any relevant period identifying the amount outstanding at the beginning of the period, amount billed during the period, proceeds received during the period and amount outstanding at the end of the period; and (ii) an analysis of Debtor's inventory in such detail as Secured Party may direct and including, without limitation, for any relevant period, inventory comprising work in progress at the beginning of the period, amount billed comprising finished goods at the beginning of the period, inventory sold or otherwise disposed of during the period, inventory subject to lease during the period, inventory comprising work in progress at the end of the period, and inventory comprising finished goods at the end of the period.

Section 4.12 Proceeds. Except as otherwise specified in the Agreement, Debtor will deliver to Secured Party promptly upon receipt, all proceeds received by Debtor from the sale or other disposition of the Collateral in the exact form in which they are received, or in such other form as Secured Party may from time to time direct. To evidence Secured Party's rights in this regard, Debtor will assign or endorse proceeds to Secured Party as Secured Party requests. Upon request of Secured Party, Debtor will notify obligors on all of the Collateral to make payments directly to Secured Party, and Secured Party may endorse as Debtor's agent any checks, instruments, chattel paper or other documents connected with the Collateral, take control of proceeds of the Collateral and may hold the proceeds as part of the Collateral and may use cash proceeds to reduce any part of the Indebtedness, or otherwise, and take any action necessary to obtain, preserve and enforce the security interests and liens granted hereunder and maintain and preserve the Collateral.

009257.100:205363.03 Security Agreement 9

Section 4.13 Insurance. Debtor shall have and maintain, with financially sound and reputable insurers, insurance satisfactory in all respects to Secured Party covering the Goods included in the Collateral against risk of fire, theft and such other risks as Secured Party may require, including standard extended coverage, in an amount at least equal to the value thereof. Policies evidencing any such property insurance (i) shall contain a standard loss payee endorsement and mortgagee's endorsement, (ii) shall provide for payment of any loss to Secured Party, (iii) shall contain the agreement by the insurer that any loss thereunder shall be payable to Secured Party notwithstanding any action, inaction or breach of representation or warranty by Debtor, (iv) shall provide that there shall be no recourse against Secured Party for payment of premiums or other amounts with respect thereto and (v) shall provide for a minimum of thirty (30) days prior written notice to Secured Party of any cancellation, modification or alteration of such insurance coverage. Debtor shall furnish Secured Party with certificates or other evidence of compliance with the foregoing insurance provisions. Secured Party may act as attorney for Debtor and Debtor hereby irrevocably appoints Secured Party as Debtor's true and lawful attorney-in-fact and agent, with full power of substitution, in Secured Party's name or Debtor's name or otherwise, but at Debtor's cost and expense and without notice to Debtor, to obtain, adjust, sell and cancel such insurance and endorse any draft drawn by insurers of such Collateral. The Secured Party may apply any proceeds of such insurance which may be received by it in payment on account of the Indebtedness, whether due or not. If any insurance policy covering the Goods included in the Collateral expires or is canceled before the Indebtedness is paid in full or Secured Party's obligation, if any, to advance additional monies has terminated, at the Secured Party's option, the Secured Party may obtain replacement insurance which may, but need not, be single interest insurance in favor of the Secured Party and Secured Party may pay the premiums thereunder.

ARTICLE V RIGHTS AND REMEDIES

Section 5.01 <u>With Respect to Collateral</u>. Secured Party is hereby fully authorized and empowered (without necessity of any further consent or authorization from Debtor) and the right is expressly granted to Secured Party, and Debtor hereby constitutes, irrevocably appoints and makes Secured Party Debtor's true and lawful attorney-in-fact and agent for Debtor and in Debtor's name, place and stead, which appointment is coupled with an interest in the Collateral, with full power of substitution, in Secured Party's name or Debtor's name or otherwise, for Secured Party's sole use and benefit, but at Debtor's cost and expense, to exercise without notice, all or any of the following powers at any time with respect to all or any of the Collateral (regardless of whether any of the Indebtedness is due or not):

- (a) to demand, sue for, collect, receive and give acquittance for any and all monies due or to become due by virtue thereof and otherwise deal with proceeds;
- (b) to receive, take, endorse, assign and deliver any and all checks, notes, drafts, documents and other negotiable and nonnegotiable instruments and chattel paper taken or received by Secured Party in connection therewith;

<u>Security Agreement</u> 009257.100:205363.03

- (c) to settle, compromise, compound, prosecute or defend any action or proceeding with respect thereto;
- (d) to sell, transfer, assign or otherwise deal in or with the same or the proceeds or avails thereof or the relative goods, as fully and effectually as if Secured Party were the absolute owner thereof;
- (e) to extend the time of payment of any or all thereof and to grant waivers and make any allowance or other adjustment with reference thereto; and
- (f) to enter any post office box and take all items therefrom, to open the same and, after taking all remittances, to return any remaining items to Debtor and to change any post office box to any address or post office box Secured Party chooses;

provided, however, Secured Party shall be under no obligation or duty to exercise any of the powers hereby conferred upon it and shall be without liability for any act or failure to act in connection with the collection of, or the preservation of any rights under, any Collateral.

Section 5.02 <u>Application of Cash Sums</u>. Prior to the happening of any of the events of default specified in <u>Section 5.03</u> hereof, all cash sums paid to and received by Secured Party on account of the Collateral (i) shall be promptly applied by Secured Party on the Indebtedness whether or not such Indebtedness shall have by its terms matured, such application to be made to principal or interest or expenses as Secured Party may elect; <u>provided</u>, <u>further</u>, <u>however</u>, Secured Party's failure to so apply any such sums shall not be a waiver of Secured Party's right to so apply such sums or any other sums at any time, or (ii) at the option of Secured Party, shall be released to Debtor for use in Debtor's business.

Section 5.03 <u>Default, Events</u>. At the option of Secured Party and without necessity of demand or notice, all or any part of the Indebtedness shall immediately become due and payable irrespective of any agreed maturity or period of grace and any obligation of Secured Party for further financial accommodation shall terminate upon the happening of any of the following events:

- (a) the occurrence of an "Event of Default" under the Agreement;
- (b) default in the payment of any amount payable hereunder when due;
- (c) the issuance of an order of attachment against Debtor, or any of the Collateral, or Other Liable Party; or
- (d) failure by Debtor, upon demand from Secured Party, to furnish such further reasonable Collateral or take such payment on account of the Indebtedness as will be satisfactory to Secured Party.

<u>Security Agreement</u> 009257.100:205363.03

Section 5.04 Default, Remedies. If all or any part of the Indebtedness shall become due and payable as specified in Section 5.03 hereof, Secured Party may then, or at any time thereafter apply, set off, sell in one or more sales, lease or otherwise dispose of, any or all of the Collateral, in its then condition or following any commercially reasonable preparation or processing, in such order as Secured Party may elect, and any such sale may be made either at public or private sale at its place of business or elsewhere, either for cash or upon credit or for future delivery, at such price as Secured Party may deem fair, and Secured Party may be the purchaser of any or all Collateral so sold and hold the same thereafter in its own right free from any claim of Debtor or right of redemption. No such purchase or holding by Secured Party shall be deemed a retention by Secured Party in satisfaction of the Indebtedness. All demands, notices and advertisements, and the presentment of property at sale, are hereby waived. notwithstanding the foregoing provisions, any applicable provision of the Code or other law requires Secured Party to give reasonable notice of any such sale or disposition or other action, Debtor agrees that five (5) days prior written notice shall constitute reasonable notice. Secured Party may require Debtor to assemble the Collateral and make it available to Secured Party at a place designated by Secured Party which is reasonably convenient to Secured Party and Debtor. Any sale hereunder may be conducted by an auctioneer or any officer or agent of Secured Party.

Section 5.05 <u>Proceeds</u>. The proceeds of any sale or other disposition of the Collateral and all sums received or collected by Secured Party from or on account of the Collateral shall be applied by Secured Party in the manner set forth in Section 9.615 of the Code as presently in effect.

Section 5.06 <u>Deficiency</u>. Debtor shall remain liable to Secured Party for any Indebtedness, advances, costs, charges and expenses, together with interest thereon remaining unpaid and shall pay the same immediately to Secured Party at Secured Party's offices.

Secured Party by this Security Agreement are solely to protect its interest in the Collateral and shall not impose any duty upon Secured Party to exercise any such power or remedy. Secured Party shall be under no duty whatsoever to make or give any presentment, demand for performance, notice of nonperformance, protest, notice of protest, notice of dishonor, or other notice or demand in connection with the Collateral or the Indebtedness, or to take any steps necessary to preserve any rights against prior parties. Secured Party shall not be liable for failure to collect or realize upon any or all of the Indebtedness or Collateral, or for any delay in so doing, nor shall Secured Party be under any duty to take any action whatsoever with regard thereto. Secured Party shall use reasonable care in the custody and preservation of any Collateral in its possession but need not take any steps to keep the Collateral identifiable. Secured Party shall have no duty to comply with any recording, filing or other legal requirements necessary to establish or maintain the validity, priority or enforceability of, or Secured Party's rights in or to, any of the Collateral.

Section 5.08 <u>Secured Party's Actions</u>. Debtor waives any right to require Secured Party to proceed against any Person, exhaust any Collateral, or have any Other Liable Party joined with Debtor in any suit arising out of the Indebtedness or this Security Agreement or

<u>Security Agreement</u> 009257.100:205363.03

pursue any other remedy in Secured Party's power; waives any and all notice of acceptance of this Security Agreement or of creation, modification, renewal or extension for any period of any of the Indebtedness from time to time; and waives any defense arising by reason of any disability or other defense of Debtor or of any Other Liable Party, or by reason of the cessation from any cause whatsoever of the liability of Debtor or of any Other Liable Party. All dealings between Debtor and Secured Party, whether or not resulting in the creation of Indebtedness, shall conclusively be presumed to have been had or consummated in reliance upon this Agreement. Until all Indebtedness shall have been paid in full, Debtor shall not have any right to subrogation, and Debtor waives any right to enforce any remedy which Secured Party now has or may hereafter have against Debtor or Other Liable Party and waives any benefit of and any right to participate in any Collateral or security whatsoever now or hereafter held by Secured Party. Debtor authorizes Secured Party, without notice or demand and without any reservation of rights against Debtor and without affecting Debtor's liability hereunder or on the Indebtedness, from time to time to (a) take and hold any other Property as collateral, other than the Collateral, for the payment of any or all of the Indebtedness, and exchange, enforce, waive and release any or all of the Collateral or such other Property; (b) apply the Collateral or such other Property and direct the order or manner of sale thereof as Secured Party in its discretion may determine; (c) renew and/or extend for any period, accelerate, modify, compromise, settle or release the obligation of Debtor or any Other Liable Party with respect to any or all of the Indebtedness or Collateral; and (d) release or substitute Debtor or any Other Liable Party.

Section 5.09 <u>Transfer of Indebtedness and Collateral</u>. Secured Party may transfer any or all of the Indebtedness, and upon any such transfer Secured Party may transfer any or all of the Collateral and shall be fully discharged thereafter from all liability with respect to the Collateral so transferred, and the transferee shall be vested with all rights, powers and remedies of Secured Party hereunder with respect to Collateral so transferred; but with respect to any Collateral not so transferred Secured Party shall retain all rights, powers and remedies hereby given. Secured Party may at any time deliver any or all of the Collateral to Debtor, whose receipt shall be a complete and full acquittance for the Collateral so delivered, and Secured Party shall thereafter be discharged from any liability therefor.

Section 5.10 <u>Cumulative Security</u>. The execution and delivery of this Security Agreement in no manner shall impair or affect any other security (by endorsement or otherwise) for the payment of the Indebtedness. No security taken hereafter as security for payment of the Indebtedness shall impair in any manner or affect this Security Agreement. All such present and future additional security is to be considered as cumulative security.

Section 5.11 <u>Continuing Agreement</u>. This is a continuing agreement and all the rights, powers and remedies of Secured Party hereunder shall continue to exist until the Indebtedness is paid in full as the same becomes due and payable; until Secured Party has no further obligation to advance monies to Debtor or Other Liable Party; and until Secured Party, upon request of Debtor, has executed a written termination statement. Furthermore, it is contemplated by the parties hereto that there may be times when no Indebtedness is owing; but notwithstanding such occurrence, this Security Agreement shall remain valid and shall be in full force and effect as to subsequent Indebtedness provided that Secured Party has not executed a

Security Agreement 009257.100:205363.03

written termination statement. Otherwise this Security Agreement shall continue irrespective of the fact that the personal liability of any Other Liable Party may have ceased, and notwithstanding the death or incapacity of Debtor or the death, incapacity or bankruptcy of any Other Liable Party or any other event or proceeding affecting Debtor or Other Liable Party.

- Section 5.12 <u>Cumulative Rights</u>. The rights, powers and remedies of Secured Party hereunder shall be in addition to all rights, powers and remedies given by statute or rule of law and are cumulative. The exercise of any one or more of the rights, powers and remedies provided herein shall not be construed as a waiver of any of the other rights, powers and remedies of Secured Party. Furthermore, regardless of whether or not the Uniform Commercial Code is in effect in the jurisdiction where such rights, powers and remedies are asserted, Secured Party shall have the rights, powers and remedies of a secured party under the Code, as amended.
- Section 5.13 Exercise of Rights. Time shall be of the essence for the performance of any act under this Security Agreement or the Indebtedness by Debtor or Other Liable Party, but neither Secured Party's acceptance of partial or delinquent payment nor any forbearance, failure or delay by Secured Party in exercising any right, power or remedy shall be deemed a waiver of any obligation of Debtor or Other Liable Party or of any right, power or remedy of Secured Party or preclude any other or further exercise thereof; and no single or partial exercise of any right, power or remedy shall preclude any other or further exercise thereof, or of the exercise of any other right, power or remedy.
- Section 5.14 <u>Remedy and Waiver</u>. Secured Party may remedy any default and may waive any default without waiving the default remedied or waiving any prior or subsequent default.
- Section 5.15 <u>Non-Judicial Remedies</u>. Secured Party may enforce its rights hereunder without resort to prior judicial process or judicial hearing, and Debtor expressly waives, renounces and knowingly relinquishes any and all legal rights which might otherwise require Secured Party to enforce its rights by judicial process. In so providing for non-judicial remedies, Debtor recognizes and concedes that such remedies are consistent with the usage of the trade, are responsive to commercial necessity and are the result of bargaining at arm's length. Nothing herein is intended to prevent Secured Party or Debtor from resorting to judicial process at either party's option.

ARTICLE VI MISCELLANEOUS

- Section 6.01 <u>Debtor</u>. The term "Debtor" as used throughout this Security Agreement shall include the respective successors, legal representatives, heirs and assigns of Debtor.
- Section 6.02 <u>Preservation of Liability</u>. Neither this Security Agreement nor the exercise by Secured Party (or any failure to so exercise) any right, power or remedy conferred herein or by law shall be construed as relieving any Person liable on the Indebtedness from full liability on the Indebtedness and for any deficiency thereon.

Section 6.03 Notices. Any notice or demand to Debtor under this Security Agreement or in connection with this Security Agreement may be given and shall conclusively be deemed and considered to have been given and received upon the deposit thereof, in writing, duly stamped and addressed to Debtor at the address of Debtor appearing on the records of the Secured Party, in the U.S. Mail, but actual notice, however given or received, shall always be effective.

Section 6.04 <u>Construction</u>. This Security Agreement has been made in and the security interest granted hereby is granted in and both shall be governed by the laws of the State of Texas (except to the extent that the laws of any other jurisdiction govern the perfection and priority of the security interest granted hereby) and of the United States of America, as applicable, in all respects, including matters of construction, validity, enforcement and performance.

Section 6.05 <u>Amendment and Waiver</u>. This Security Agreement may not be amended, altered, or modified (nor may any of its terms be waived) except in a writing duly signed by an authorized officer of Secured Party and by Debtor.

Section 6.06 <u>Invalidity</u>. If any provision of this Security Agreement is rendered or declared invalid, illegal or unenforceable by reason of any existing or subsequently enacted legislation or by a judicial decision which shall have become final, Debtor and Secured Party shall promptly meet and negotiate substitute provisions for those rendered invalid, illegal or unenforceable, but all of the remaining provisions shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 6.07 <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. The covenants, representations, warranties and agreements herein set forth shall be binding upon Debtor and shall inure to the benefit of Secured Party, its successors and assigns.

Section 6.08 <u>Survival of Agreements</u>. All representations and warranties of Debtor herein, and all covenants and agreements herein not fully performed before the effective date of this Security Agreement, shall survive such date.

Section 6.09 <u>Titles of Articles and Sections</u>. All titles or headings to articles, sections or other divisions of this Security Agreement are only for the convenience of the parties and shall not be construed to have any effect or meaning with respect to the other content of such articles, sections or other divisions, such other content being controlling as to the agreement between the parties hereto.

Section 6.10 Exhibits. All exhibits to this Security Agreement are incorporated herein by reference for all purposes.

Section 6.11 <u>Conflict of Terms</u>. If any provision contained in this Security Agreement is in direct conflict with, or inconsistent with, any provision of the Agreement, the provision in the Agreement shall govern and control.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Debtor has executed this Agreement as of the date set forth hereinabove.

DEBTOR:

EVANS INDUSTRIES, INC.,
EVANS HARVEY CORP., L.L.C.,
EVANS HARVEY, INC., L.L.C.,
EVANS HOUSTON CORP.,
EVANS CUSHING, INC.,
PACKAGING MANAGEMENT GROUP,
L.L.C., and
EVANS GEISMAR, L.L.C.

Nome:

Name:__

Title:

1 404

009257.100:205363

TABLE OF EXHIBITS AND SCHEDULES (Security Agreement - Borrowers)

EXHIBIT A Intellectual Property Collateral

EXHIBIT B Goods Covered by a Certificate of Title

SCHEDULE I Locations of Debtor's Business

SCHEDULE II Legal Description of Real Property Where Goods Installed and/or Affixed

EXHIBIT A

Intellectual Property Collateral

- 1) Registration of the Trade Name "Evans" by Evans Harvey Corp., L.L.C. (formerly known as Evans Cooperage Co., Inc.) with the Louisiana Secretary of State on February 13, 1997 and expiring on February 13, 2007.
- 2) Registration of the Trade Name "Evans Cooperage" by Evans Harvey Corp., L.L.C. (formerly known as Evans Cooperage Co., Inc.) with the Louisiana Secretary of State on February 17, 1997 and expiring on February 17, 2007.
- 3) Patent of drum container suitable for transportation and storage of liquids, known as "E-Container", by Evans Industries, Inc., U.S. Patent No. 005730315A, dated March 24, 1998.

EXHIBIT B

Goods Covered by a Certificate of Title

Not applicable.

SCHEDULE I

Locations of Debtor's Business

- 1) 1255 Peters Road, Harvey, Louisiana 70058
 2) 1300 Peters Road, Harvey, Louisiana 70058
 3) 1701 Peters Road, Harvey, Louisiana 70058
 4) 1735 Peters Road, Harvey, Louisiana 70058
 5) 2800 Peters Road, Harvey, Louisiana 70058
 6) 10521 Sheldon Road, Houston, Texas 77044
- 7) 2400 S. Little Road, Cushing, Oklahoma 70423
- 8) Chevron Plant, End of 7th Street, Gate One, Port Arthur, Texas 77640
- 9) ExxonMobil Plant, End of Sycamore Street, Beaumont, Texas 77701
- 10) Citgo Plant, 915 Martin Luther King Blvd., Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73117

SCHEDULE II

Legal Description of Real Property Where Goods Installed and/or Affixed

[See Attached]

A CERTAIN PIECE OR PORTION OF GROUND, together with all the buildings and improvements thereon, and all the rights, ways, privileges, prescriptions, servitudes, advantages and appurtenances thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining, situated in SECTION E, JOSEPH RATHBORNE LAND COMPANY, INC. INDUSTRIAL SUBDIVISION, Jefferson Parish, Louisiana. Said lot is designated as LOT 11A, SQUARE M, on a survey and resubdivision plan by Wilton J. Dufrene, Land Surveyor, dated September 6, 1990, approved by the Jefferson Parish Council on November 7, 1990, under Ordinance No. 18126, registered in COB 2391, folio 120. Said Square M is bounded by Peters Road, Norman Street, Pailet Avenue (side), and Aimee Street. Lot 11A begins at the northeast corner of Aimee Street and Peters Road and has a frontage of 650.00 feet on Peters Road, same width in the rear, and a depth of 250.00 feet between equal and parallel lines. Said Lot 11A contains 162,500 square feet. (Formerly portions of Lots 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15 and 16, Square M, Section "E", Joseph Rathborne Land Company, Inc. Industrial Subdivision).

The improvements thereon bear Municipal Number 1255 Peters Road, Harvey, Louisiana.

Being a portion of the same property acquired by R & J Land, Inc. (f/k/a Evans Transportation Co., Inc.) from Evans Cooperage Co., Inc. by act under private signature dated October 1, 1970, acknowledged before Max Nathan, Jr., Notary Public, on December 30, 1977, registered in the Conveyance Records of the Parish of Jefferson, State of Louisiana, at COB 922, Folio 434; and by act dated November 30, 1990, passed before Leslie E. Le Doux, II, Notary Public, registered in the Conveyance Records of the Parish of Jefferson, State of Louisiana, at COB 2399, Folio 155.

That portion of ground, together with all the buildings and improvements thereon, and all of the rights, ways, privileges, servitudes, appurtenances and advantages thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining, situated in the Parish of Jefferson, State of Louisiana, designated by the No. 110 on a plan of A.E. Hotard, C.E., dated May 29, 1945, a copy of which is annexed to and made part of a lease by Mrs. K. H. Adelman, et als, to the Hendry Corporation registered in C.O.B. 218, Folio 407, of Conveyance Records of the Parish of Jefferson; according to said plan Lot 110 adjoins Lot 109 and fronts on an 18 foot railroad right of way along Peters Road at a point 19.5 feet West of the West line of said road and runs, South 73 degrees 00 minutes West 278.03 feet to the East right of way line of the United States Intracoastal Waterway or Harvey Canal; thence along said right of way South 73 degrees, 00 minutes East a distance of 400.00 feet, thence North 73 degrees, 00 minutes East 255.23 feet; thence North 8 degrees, 38 minutes, 30 seconds West a distance of 151.61 feet to the aforementioned railroad right of way line, thence North 16 degrees, 49 minutes, 30 seconds West a distance of 250 feet to the point of beginning, containing 2.51 acres.

The improvements thereon bear Municipal No. 1300 Peters Road, Harvey, Louisiana.

Being the same property acquired by Evans Harvey Corp., L.L.C. (f/k/a Evans Cooperage Co., Inc.) from Martha Crowder Hendry, et al, by act dated October 22, 1973, registered in the Conveyance Records of the Parish of Jefferson, State of Louisiana, at COB 802, Folio 488.

TWO CERTAIN PIECES OR PORTIONS OF GROUND, together with all the buildings and improvements thereon, and all the rights, ways, privileges, prescriptions, servitudes, advantages and appurtenances thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining, situated in the Parish of Jefferson, State of Louisiana, in the unincorporated Village of Harvey, designated as Numbers 111 and 112, more particularly described as follows:

- 1. Lot designated by the Number 111 on plan of Hotard & Webb, Civil Engineers, dated January 2nd, 1947, measuring 276.81 feet along the line separating it from Lot 110; thence in a southerly direction along the right of way line of the Texas and New Orleans Railroad Company a distance of 600 feet to the line separating Lot 111 from Lot 112; thence along said line a distance of 274.99 feet to the right of way line of the U.S. Intracoastal Waterway, or Harvey Canal; thence along said right of way line a distance of 600 feet to the line separating Lot 111 from Lot 110, or the point of beginning.
- 2. Plot 112 on map of Hotard & Webb, Civil Engineers, dated September 15, 1947, more fully described as follows:

Beginning at the Northwest corner of Plot 112, which is the Southwest corner of Plot 111, thence S. 17° 00' East a distance of 200 feet along the East right of way of the Harvey Canal to the Southwest corner of Plot 112; thence N. 73° 00' East a distance of 274.38 feet to the Southeast corner of Plot 112; thence N. 16° 49' 30" West a distance of 80 feet; thence N. 23° 00' 30" West a distance of 120.70 feet to the northeast corner of Plot 112; thence S. 73° 00' West a distance of 261.99 feet to the point of beginning all as shown on map of Hotard & Webb, Civil Engineers, dated September 15, 1947.

The improvements thereon bear Municipal Number 1300 Peters Road, Harvey, Louisiana.

Being a portion of the same property acquired by R & J Land, Inc. (f/k/a Evans Transportation Co., Inc.) from Evans Cooperage Co., Inc. by act dated October 1, 1970, acknowledged before Max Nathan, Jr., Notary Public, on December 30, 1977, registered in the Conveyance Records of the Parish of Jefferson, State of Louisiana, at COB 922, Folio 434.

A CERTAIN PIECE OR PORTION OF GROUND, together with all the buildings and improvements thereon and all of the rights, ways, privileges, servitudes, appurtenances and advantages thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining, situated in the Parish of Jefferson, State of Louisiana, in that part thereof known as "JOSEPH RATHBORNE LAND CO., INC., SUBDIVISION" in Section 44, of Township 14 South, Range 24 East, West of the Mississippi River, in Section E of said subdivision as shown on a plan of survey thereof by Guy J. Seghers, Engineer & Surveyors, dated February 25, 1944, a copy of which is on file with the Clerk of Court of Jefferson Parish in Plan Book 19, folio 3, and according to a plan of survey of Guy J. Seghers, Civil Engineer and Surveyor, dated November 2, 1953, and according thereto said portion of ground is located in SOUARE "O", which said square is bounded by PETERS ROAD, 36TH and AIMEE STREETS, and ST. JOSEPH LANE, said portion of ground forms the corners of ST. JOSEPH LANE, AIMEE STREET and PETERS ROAD and in accordance with the survey of Guy J. Seghers, Civil Engineer and Surveyor, dated January 7, 1954, said portion of ground measures 200 feet front on Peters Road, 250 feet in depth between equal and parallel lines and fronts on Aimee Street, running to St. Joseph Lane, on which it has a front of 200 feet. In accordance with the survey and resubdivision plan by Wilton J. Dufrene, Land Surveyor, dated September 6, 1990, approved by the Jefferson Parish Council on November 7, 1990, under Ordinance No. 18126, registered in COB 2391, folio 120, said piece or portion of ground has the same location and dimensions as above set forth and is now designated as LOT 18A, SQUARE "O".

The improvements thereon bear Municipal Number 1701 Peters Road, Harvey, Louisiana.

Being the same property acquired by Roberts Trading Company, L.L.C. (f/k/a Roberts Trading Company) from Ruby Jones Baker by act dated January 14, 1977, passed before Robert S. Black, Notary Public, registered in the Conveyance Records of the Parish of Jefferson, State of Louisiana, at COB 883, Folio 685.

A CERTAIN PIECE OR PORTION OF GROUND, together with all the buildings and improvements thereon, and all the rights, ways, privileges, prescriptions, servitudes, advantages and appurtenances thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining, situated in SECTION E, JOSEPH RATHBORNE LAND COMPANY, INC. INDUSTRIAL SUBDIVISION, Jefferson Parish, Louisiana. Said lot is designated as LOT 22A, SQUARE O, on a survey and resubdivision plan by Wilton J. Dufrene, Land Surveyor, dated September 6, 1990, approved by the Jefferson Parish Council on November 7, 1990, under Ordinance No. 18126, registered in COB 2391, folio 120. Said Square O is bounded by Peters Road, 36th Street, St. Joseph Lane, and Aimee Street. Lot 22A commences 200.00 feet from the southeast corner of Aimee Street and Peters Road and has a frontage of 358.79 feet on Peters Road, a width in the rear and frontage on St. Joseph Lane of 358.79 feet, and a depth of 250.00 feet between equal and parallel lines. Said Lot 22A contains 89,698 square feet. (Formerly portions of Lots 20, 21, 22, 23 and 24, Square or Block "O", Section "E", Joseph Rathborne Land Company, Inc. Industrial Subdivision).

The improvements thereon bear Municipal Number 1735 Peters Road, Harvey, Louisiana.

Being a portion of the same property acquired by R & J Land, Inc. from Evans Cooperage Co., Inc. by act dated November 30, 1990, passed before Leslie E. Le Doux, II, Notary Public, registered in the Conveyance Records of the Parish of Jefferson, State of Louisiana, at COB 2399, Folio 155.

A certain portion of ground, together with all of the buildings and improvements thereon, and all of the rights, ways, privileges, servitudes, appurtenances, and advantages thereunto belonging or anywise appertaining, being located within Lot 17, Destrehan Division, Section 56, T14S, R24E, Jefferson Parish, Louisiana, in an area bounded by Peters Road, Lapalco Boulevard, and the U.S. Intracoastal Waterway-Harvey Canal No. 1. Said portion of ground contains 6.1230 acres and is designated as Parcel B on a Survey and Resubdivision of a portion of Lot 17 into Parcel A and Parcel B by Wilton J. Dufrene, Registered Land Surveyor, dated August 14, 1990, approved by the Jefferson Parish Council on October 24, 1990, Ordinance No. 18114, registered in COB 2383, folio 238, and is described as follows:

Commence from the intersection of the easterly line of the U.S. Intracoastal Waterway-Harvey Canal No. 1 and the 80 Arpent Line and go South 17 degrees 38 minutes 44 seconds East along the easterly line of the Harvey Canal a distance of 1,054.82 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

Thence to North 72 degrees 21 minutes 16 seconds East a distance of 160.00 feet;

Thence go South 17 degrees 38 minutes 44 seconds East a distance of 175.00 feet;

Thence go North 72 degrees 21 minutes 16 seconds East a distance of 326.53 feet to the westerly right-of-way line of the S.P. Railroad Spur;

Thence go in a northerly direction along the westerly right of way line of the S.P. Railroad Spur along a curve to the left have a radius of 2136.30 feet and an arc length of 466.71 feet to the point of tangency;

Thence continue along the westerly right of way of the S.P. Railroad Spur, North 36 degrees 36 minutes 01 seconds West a distance of 5.00 feet;

Thence continue along the westerly right of way line of the S.P. Railroad Spur along a curve to the right having a radius of 2304.50 feet and an arc length of 276.11 feet to the point of tangency;

Thence go South 72 degrees 21 minutes 16 seconds West a distance of 308.69 feet to the easterly line of the Harvey Canal;

Thence go South 17 degrees 38 minutes 44 seconds East distance of 550.00 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

The improvements thereon bear Municipal No. 2800 Peters Road, Harvey, Louisiana 70058.

Being a portion of the same property acquired by E & H Investments, a Louisiana

Page 1 of 2

ordinary partnership, from McDermott, Incorporated (formerly known as J. Ray McDermott & Co., Inc.) by Act of Cash Sale dated March 16, 1987, passed before Daniel A. Ranson, Notary Public, recorded in the Conveyance Records of the Parish of Jefferson, State of Louisiana, at Instrument No. 8711916, Conveyance Book 1677, Page 291. E & H Investments duly registered with the Secretary of State of the State of Louisiana as a registered limited liability partnership on June 23, 1993. Being the same property of which a portion was further acquired by E & H Investments, L.L.P. from Hennessey Construction Corporation by Act of Cash Sale dated May 22, 1997, passed before Steven Dow Oliver, Notary Public, recorded in the Conveyance Records of the Parish of Jefferson, State of Louisiana, at Instrument No. 9725994, Conveyance Book 2961, Page 269. E & H Investments, L.L.P. merged into E & H Investments, L.L.C., a Louisiana limited liability company, as per Certificate of Merger of E & H Investments, L.L.P. into E & H Investments, L.L.C., dated November 21, 1997, recorded in the Conveyance Records of the Parish of Jefferson, State of Louisiana, at Instrument No. 9765275, Conveyance Book 2974, Page 645.

A TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND containing 31.6293 acres (1,377,774 square feet) (called 31.67 acres) being out of the C. R. Wilson 210.5 acre tract out of Great Lot Four (4) out of the John Brown Jones Survey, Abstract No. 483, Harris County, Texas, according to a description thereof recorded in Volume 1333, Page 47 of the Harris County Deed Records, said 31.6293 acre tract being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a 3/4 inch iron pipe found at the intersection of the west right-of-way line of Sheldon Road with the northerly right-of-way line of Southern Pacific (T-N.O.) Railroad, for the most easterly southeast corner of the parcel herein described;

Thence South 63 degrees 47 minutes 00 seconds West, along said railroad right-ofway line, a distance of 1150.42 feet to a 5/8 inch iron rod set for the most southerly southeast corner of the tract herein described;

Thence South 89 degrees 58 minutes 00 seconds West, a distance of 1307.98 feet (called 1310.38 feet) to a 3 inch iron pipe found for the southwest corner of the tract herein described;

Thence North 00 degrees 10 minutes 00 seconds West, a distance of 700.44 feet to a 5/8 inch iron rod found for the northwest corner of the tract herein described;

Thence North 89 degrees 58 minutes 00 seconds East, a distance of 2341.53 feet (called 2343.94 feet) to a 1 inch iron pipe found in the aforementioned westerly right-of-way line of Sheldon Road, for the northeast corner of the tract herein described;

Thence South 00 degrees 10 minutes 00 seconds East, along said Sheldon Road right-of-way line, a distance of 192.93 feet to the place of beginning Containing 31.6293 acres (1,377,774 square feet) of land, more or less.

OWNER: Evans Land & Improvement, Inc.

- i) A part of the Northwest Quarter (N.W. 1/4) of the Northwest Quarter (N.W. 1/4) of Section Fifteen (15), Township Seventeen (17) Range Five (5) East of I.M., Payne County, Oklahoma, more particularly described follows: Beginning at the Northwest corner of Section 15; thence South along the West line a distance of 1317.50 feet to a point; thence East along a line parallel to and 1317.50 feet South of the North line of said Section 15 to an inter-section the with Westerly right-of-way the AT & SF Railroad Co.; Northerly along said right-of-way line of the AT & SF Railroad Co., to the North line of Section 15; thence West along the North line of Section 15 to the point of beginning.
- ii) The surface and surface rights only in and to a tract of land more particularly described as follows, to-wit:

A tract of land in the NW/4 of Section Township 17 North, Range 5 East of the Indian Meridian, Payne County, Oklahoma particularly described as beginning at Northwest Corner of the E/2 of said NW/4; Thence along the North line of said NW/4 distance of 160 feet; Thence South parallel to the West line of the E/2 of said NW/4 a distance of 1500 feet; Thence West parallel to said North line of the NW/4 a distance of 160 feet; Thence South along said West line of the E/2 of the NW/4 a distance of 1150.5 feet to the South line of said NW/4; Thence West along said South line of the NW/4 a distance of 144.60 feet to the East R/W line of the AT&SF Railroad; Thence Northwesterly along said East R/W line of the AT&SF Railroad a distance of 1342.2 feet to the North line of the SW/4 of said NW/4; Thence East along said North line of the SW/4 of the NW/4 a distance of 357.1 feet to the West line of said E/2 of the NW/4; Thence North along said West line of the E/2 of the NW/4 a distance of 1325.25 feet to the Point of Beginning.

OWNER: Evans Cushing, Inc.

RECORDED: 11/25/2002